the approval by the Independent Shareholders in respect of the transactions contemplated

under the Capital Increase Agreement.

Other major terms

(i) Board composition

After the completion of the Capital Increase, the board of directors of the Target Company will

comprise 3 directors, 1 of whom will be appointed by Yi Yue, 1 of whom will be appointed by Suzhou

Zhaokun and the remaining 1 will be appointed by Xiamen Liyuan. The chairman of the board of

director will be elected by simple majority of voting of the board of directors.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 21 —

LR14.58(4)

(ii) Profit and loss sharing

Yi Yue, Suzhou Zhaokun and Xiamen Liyuan will be entitled to share the profit or bear the loss

of the Target Company in proportion to their respective equity interest in the Target Company.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE TARGET COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Target Company before and immediately after completion of

the Capital Increase is set out as follows:

Before completion of the
Capital Increase

Immediately after
completion of the Capital

Increase

Name of shareholder

Amount of the
registered

capital of the
Target

Company
(in RMB) Percentage

Amount of the
registered

capital of the
Target

Company
(in RMB) Percentage

Suzhou Zhaokun 95,000,000 95% 95,000,000 82.65%

Xiamen Liyuan 5,000,000 5% 5,000,000 4.35%

Yi Yue — — 14,940,000 13%

Total 100,000,000 100% 114,940,000 100%

FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET COMPANY

Set out below are certain financial information of the Target Company for the period from 30

October 2015 (date of establishment) to 31 December 2015 and the six months end 30 June 2016:

As at 31 December 2015 As at 30 June 2016

(audited)

(in RMB’000)

(audited)

(in RMB’000)

Total assets 3,844,000 4,011,693

Net assets 100,000 93,946

For the period from
30 October 2015 (date

of establishment) to
31 December 2015

For the six months ended
30 June 2016

(audited) (audited)

(in RMB’000) (in RMB’000)

Loss before taxation — (6,054)

Loss after taxation — (6,054)